

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 142-144 OF 2008

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MOHAMMED SAFI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard Mr. V. Giri, learned senior counsel and Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., Ms. Rao Vishwaja, Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Mr. Rahul Narang learned counsel appearing for the appellant-State for three and half hours.

We are not convinced that there is any illegality in the impugned judgment(s) of the High Court warranting interference. The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

..... J.
[VIKRAM NATH]

..... J.
[AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH]

NEW DELHI;
JULY 13, 2023.

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 142-144/2008

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MOHAMMED SAFI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-07-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V.N.Subramaniam, Adv.
Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
Ms. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar, Adv.
Mr. Vikas G.R, Adv.
Ms. Mahesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B. Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Vairawan A.S.
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.
Ms. Priya Ranjani, Adv.

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Order is placed on the file]